any future date. Further, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of

the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

IV-5

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group as at 30 June 2020 has been prepared based on the unaudited condensed consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group at 30 June 2020, which have been extracted from the

interim report of the Company for the period then ended and the audited statement of financial

position of the Target Company as 30 June 2020, which have been extracted from Appendix II,

after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are directly attributable to the

transaction and factually supportable.

The Group
at 30 June

2020

Target
Company

at 30 June
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
at 30 June

2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 100,634 – 1,730 – 102,364

Investment properties – 31,394 42,250 626 74,270

100,634 31,394 43,980 626 176,634

Current assets
Financial assets at fair

value through profit

or loss 4,282 – – – 4,282

Trade and other receivables 58,374 108 – – 58,482

Pledged bank deposits 790 – – – 790

Tax recoverable 181 – – – 181

Bank balances and cash 79,567 584 (52,400) (626) 27,125

143,194 692 (52,400) (626) 90,860

IV-6

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
at 30 June

2020

Target
Company

at 30 June
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
at 30 June

2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 67,754 5 – – 67,759

Amount due to a

shareholder – 33,943  (33,943) – –

Consideration payable – – 21,600 – 21,600

Interest-bearing borrowings 45,516 1,768 – – 47,284

Lease liabilities 1,078 293 – – 1,371

114,348 36,009 (12,343) – 138,014

Net current assets
(liabilities) 28,846 (35,317) (40,057) (626) (47,154)

Total assets less current
liabilities 129,480 (3,923) 3,923 – 129,480

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,480 – – – 1,480

Net assets (liabilities) 128,000 (3,923) 3,923 – 128,000

IV-7

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balances have been extracted, without adjustments, from the interim report of the

Group for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

2. The balances are extracted from the accountants’ report on the Target Company as set

out in Appendix II to the Circular without adjustment.

3. The adjustment includes the remaining consideration payable. In accordance with the

Agreement, the consideration payable of HK$21,600,000 will be repayable on the

first anniversary of the completion date or such other date as may be agreed by the

Vendors and the Purchaser.

The Acquisition is accounted for as an acquisition of assets and liabilities. The Group

shall identify and recognise the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities

assumed. The consideration of the Acquisition shall be allocated to the individual

identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Company on the basis of their relative

fair values at the date of Acquisition, as follows:

Fair value
adjustment

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment (Note (i)) – 1,730 1,730

Investment properties (Note (i)) 31,394 42,250 73,644

Trade and other receivables 108 108

Bank balances and cash 584 584

Trade and other payables (5) (5)

Interest-bearing borrowings (1,768) (1,768)

Lease liabilities (293) (293)

30,020 74,000

IV-8

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(i) the market values of motor vehicle and investment properties of the Target Group as at the
completion date of the Acquisition will be determined by the Directors with reference to the
valuations carried out by an independent professional qualified valuer of the Company. The Group
intended to self-use the motor vehicle while the property are held for long term investment purpose